OPTIMA STEAMER

PART LIST FOR XD
(Ver. G2.3.01-2018.01.01)

1. FRAME ASSEMBLY

2. FEED WATER LINE

3. TANK ASSEMBLY

4. BLOWER FAN ASSEMBLY

5. FUEL LINE

6. STEAM GENERATOR

7. CONTROL BOX

8. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

9. OPTIMA XD

10. ACCESSORIES & OPTIONAL PARTS

PRINTED IN KOREA

78-21, Sandan 7-Ro, Jeonggwan-Eup, Gijang-Gun, Busan, Rep. of Korea.
TEL. +82-51-521-3200 / +82-51-727-5775 FAX +82-51-521-3305
WEBSITE: http://www.sjecorp.com / E-MAIL: info@sjecorp.com




2018.01.01

DRW. DATE
FRAME ASSEMBLY

TW.KWON

OPTIMA XD

Ltd.
tions

APPROVED BY

YM.LEE
n,
solu

CHECKED BY

JD.LEE

c) SJE Corporatio
Global Leader of Green

DRAFTED BY

TABLE : 001




TABLE NO. 001 : FRAME ASSEMBLY

REF NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT MATERIAL | FROM TO REPLACED NO.
1 20-05003 Chassis, optima XD/E 1 EA S5400
2 70554 Ring nut M39x3, L.46 2 EA
3 14-41019 Toothed lock washer M6 4 EA
4 20-03028 Front cover, XD/E-Red 1 EA PP
5 20-06023 Water tank fixing bracket, XD/E 1 EA SUS
6 20-06022 Fuel tank fixing bracket, XD/E 1 EA SUS
7 70422 Flange bolt M6 x 10 10 EA
8 20-01027 Emblem plate, XD/E 1 EA SUS
9 14-40035 Truss head tapping screw M5 X 12, II sus 4 EA
10 70389 Nut M6 GB 1.7x2.5 2 EA
12 70581 Wheel D.305-D.25 RT 2 EA
13 70381 Wheel stopper D.25 2 EA
14 20-03033 Wheel cover, Red-2V 2 EA PP
15 20-03043 Ring nut M39x3, L.23 2 EA ABS
16 20-03025 Side cover, XD/E-Red 2 EA PP
17 70421 Flange bolt M8 x 15 8 EA
18 70410 Flat head cap screw M4 x 10 1 EA
19 20-06031 Tank support, 2V. XD 1 EA SS400
20 20-03032 Handle, optima XD/E 1 EA HDPE
21 20-06024 Handle support, XD/E 1 EA 55400

22 20-03022 Top cover, XD/E-Red 1 EA PP
23 14-40036 Truss head tapping screw, M6 X 20 4 EA

24 70385 Nut spring 2 EA

25 70379 Washer D.5.5-16 6 EA

26 14-40038 Pan head tapping screw, M5 X 16, II 2 EA

27 14-40037 Truss head tapping screw, M6 X 30 2 EA

28 20-03036 Handle cap, Red-2V 2 EA PP
29 70500 Screw T/ T M4.8 x 20 2 EA

30 24-40040 Flange bolt M8 X 60 2 EA

31 14-40039 Flange bolt M6 X 20 2 EA

35 71060 Ground chain, zinc 0.2 M

36 70585 Turning wheel with brake D.125 2 EA

37 14-40045 Pan head sems bolt M6 X 10 4 EA

40 70419 Flange bolt M6 x 15 4 EA

42 14-41018 Plain washer M24 2 EA

A 80-05100 Water tank Cap, Blue XD/E 1 SET

B 80-05110 Water tank assy, XD 2V. 1 SET

C 80-05111 Fuel tank assy, XD 2V. 1 SET

D 80-05101 Fuel tank Cap, Black XD 1 SET

E 80-03044 Top Cover assy, XD-Red 1 SET




TABLE NO. 002

OPTIONAL PARTS

*UNIT FOR USA

!

X

JD.LEE YM.LEE

CHECKED BY APPROVED BY

TW.KWON

DRW. DATE

2018.01.01

<

SJE Corporation, Ltd.

Global Leader of Green solutions

TITLE

FEED WATER LINE

MODEL

OPTIMA XD

SCALE

1: 4

SIZE

A4




TABLE NO. 002 : FEED WATER LINE

REF NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT MATERIAL | FROM TO REPLACED NO.
1 20-00002 Valve support bracket, XD/E 1 EA 55400
2 22-20088 Bite connector elbow 10x1/4M, brass 1 EA BRASS
3 22-20079 Nipple PF1/2M - PT3/8F L.47 1 EA BRASS
4 70853 Ring nut 1/2 x 8 CH30, Setscrew Tab 1 EA BRASS
5 70912 O-ring D.14 x 20 x 3, G14 2 EA NBR
6 70615 Plug G1/2F - 10.5 for Coupling 1 EA BRASS
7 14-43028 O-Ring, P12, D.11.8x 2.4, NBR 1 EA NBR
8 70612 Couplings D. 1/2-5/8 PTC 1 EA PTC
9 70327 Cable gland BP-PG11, Bend proof 1 EA
10 32-23029 Steam ball valve, 1/4, red, R250D 2 EA
11 A71662 Steam outlet 3-way assembly 5V. 1 EA BRASS
12 70803 Elbow nipple PT1/4MF, brass 1 EA BRASS
13 32-23030 Steam ball valve, 1/4, blue, R250D 1 EA
14 21-12001 Moisture valve bracket, XD/E 1 EA 55400
15 70421 Flange bolt M8 x 15 3 EA
17 71261 One touch nipple PC1203 (3/8) 1 EA
18 32-20043 Two touch 10 x 8, PT3/8M 1 EA
20 71238 Feedwater Motor 230V 50/60Hz 1 EA
20 71239 Feedwater Motor 115V 50/60Hz (1) EA
21 70133 Feedwater pump M0O204V viton 1 EA
22 70797 Elbow nipple PT3/8M, brass 1 EA BRASS
23 70252 Non-return valve, G3/8F, 150°C 2 EA
24 32-20041 Two touch elbow 10 x 8, PT3/8M 1 EA
25 20-06030 Motor bracket, 2V. XD/E 1 EA 55400
26 70419 Flange bolt M6 x 15 8 EA
27 70395 Flange nut M6 4 EA
29 71291 Teflon tube D.10 x 8 0.5 M TEFLON
30 70829 Nipple PF3/8M - PT1/4M, brass 2 EA BRASS
31 71362 Tee-nipple PT1/4F - PT3/8M - PT1/4M 1 EA BRASS
32 32-20069 Y-strainer 1/4F-F - 1/4F 1 EA BRASS
33 22-20083 Nipple M16P1.5 - PF1/4M, brass 3 EA BRASS
34 70839 Ring nipple PT1/4M - M8, brass 3 EA BRASS
36 32-23051 Drain valve, 1/4, R251X 1 EA
37 70850 Hose fitting PT1/4M - 9.5 elbow, brass 1 EA BRASS
39 14-40016 Truss Head Screw M4x10, STS304 2 EA
40 82-29420 Water Line sus pipe assy 2V. D.10, L233 XD/E 1 EA
41 82-22032 Water Line sus pipe assy 2V. D.10, L287, XD 1 EA
42 82-29310 Copper pipe D.4 L148 humidification, XD/E 1 EA
43 82-29309 Copper pipe D.4 L238 humidification, XD/E 1 EA
44 14-43018 Gasket D.27 x 14 x 2.5t, NBR (1) EA
45 71365 Swivel nipple PF3/4F - PF1/2M, USA 1) EA
46 70856 Socket PF1/2F, L.20 1) EA
47 14-40041 Flange bolt M5 X 10 1 EA
A 82-20080 Water inlet nipple assy 3V. 1 SET
B 82-23032 Steam outlet valve PF3/8 2V. 2 SET
C 82-23039 Water pump assembly, XD/E 1 SET
D 82-20068 Water line assembly. XD/E 1 SET
F 82-23048 Water drain valve assy 2V, XD/E 1 SET
G 82-23044 Moisture valve assembly ,XD/E 1 SET
H A71619 Garden hose adapter 3/4 " 1 SET




TABLE NO. 003

APPROVED BY

DRW. DATE

TW.KWON 2018.01.01
SJE Corporation, Ltd. TANK ASSEMBLY
Global Leader of Green solutions |" p1ima xD .




TABLE NO. 003 : TANK ASSEMBLY

REF NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT MATERIAL | FROM TO REPLACED NO.
1 20-05013 Water tank XD/E, D.60 2V. 1 EA
2 20-05012 Tank, optima XD/E 2V. 1 EA
3 12-21008 One Touch Nipple SJE08G02(M) 4 EA
4 12-22035 Nylon tube D.8 x 6 x 1000(mm) 0.52 M
5 22-20059 Plug PF3/8 hex22, brass 2 EA
6 71257 Water feeding U-Tube, D.12x8 0.8 M
7 14-43020 O-Ring, P15, D.19.6x 2.4, NBR 2 EA
8 12-20066 Two touch elbow 8 x 6, PT1/4M 1 EA
9 70917 O-ring D.17.12 x 2.62 U115 2 EA
10 70911 O-ring D.21.89x2.62 U118 2 EA
11 23-33022 Float level switch, white, 2V. 1 EA 2020.07
12 14-40015 SCREW TCB-TC 3.5x12 II 4 EA
14 22-20057 Two touch nipple PF1/4M(G) 1 EA
15 32-23014 Float 3/4, DN20BX 1 EA
16 70362 Gasket D.12x25x3 NBR 1 EA
17 14-43006 Gasket D.82x60.2x3, NBR 1 EA
18 71251 Float adapter D.80-60, G3/4-PT3/8 1 EA
19 71254 One touch nipple PL1203 (3/8) 1 EA
20 71261 One touch nipple PC1203 (3/8) 1 EA
21 71370 Water filter 3/8 - 1/2, mesh 1 EA
22 71256 One touch nipple PC1204 (1/2) 2 EA
23 70868 Joint body, PD4 1 EA
24 71231 Electronic valve JYZ-3E 230V, air purge 1 EA
24 71232 Electronic valve JYZ-3E 120V, air purge [¢)) EA
25 71360 Two touch fitting CAN8X6-PT1/8 1 EA
26 71361 Sleeve D.8 for tube fitting 2 EA
27 70640 Teflon tube D.8 x 6 1 EA
28 70416 Truss head screw M5 x 12 2 EA
29 70487 Air valve bracket, sus 1 EA
30 70411 Truss head screw M4 x 10 2 EA
31 70500 Screw T/ T M4.8 x 20 4 EA
32 71257 Water feeding U-Tube, D.12x8 0.5 M
33 70634 Silicon tube 15 x 19, black 1M 0.25 M
34 70437 Sleeve 5x20 for transformer 2 EA
35 70417 Pan head bolt M5 x 60 2 EA
36 70097 Transformer 230V-50/60Hz 2x4000V 1 EA
36 70099 Transformer 120V-60Hz 2x4000V 1) EA
37 12-21012 One Touch Nipple PC12G04 1 EA
38 70155 Cables AT PIP L.400 2 EA
39 70153 Cables BT L.800 1 EA
40 70157 Cables for floater level switch 1 EA
41 32-23056 Valve, PT1/2MF, MBVMF-04 1) EA
42 71173 Transformer 100-115V 50/60Hz 550VA with connector [@))] EA
43 70988 Cables with connector, transformer (@) EA
44 14-43025 O-Ring, P5, D. 4.8x 1.9, NBR 4 EA
45 70375 Washer 5 x10 2 EA
46 14-41034 Spring washer M5 2 EA
A 80-05110 Water tank assy, XD 2V. 1 SET
B 80-05111 Fuel tank assy, XD 2V. 1 SET
C 82-24005 Water filter assembly, mesh 1 SET
D A71711 Air purge valve assembly 220/230V 2V. 1 SET
D A71712 Air purge valve assembly 100/120V 2V. [€5) SET
E 82-23041 Water Float assembly, XD/E 1 SET




TABLE NO. 004

DRAFTED BY

JD.LEE YM.LEE

CHECKED BY APPROVED BY
TW.KWON

DRW. DATE

2018.01.01

<

SJE Corporation, Ltd.

Global Leader of Green solutions

TITLE

BLOWER FAN ASSEMBLY

MODEL

OPTIMA XD

SCALE SIZE

1: 8 A4




TABLE NO. 004 : BLOWER FAN ASSEMBLY

REF NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT MATERIAL FROM TO REPLACED NO.
1 71233 Burner motor 230V 50/60Hz, ssh 1 EA
1 71234 Burner motor 115V 50/60Hz, ssh ¢H) EA
2 70500 Screw T/ T M4.8 x 20 9 EA MSWR
3 70379 Washer D.5.5-16 4 EA 5541
4 71071 Motor plate for Scroll D.150 1 EA 55400
5 14-40075 Flat head bolt M4 x 10, nylon patch 4 EA MSWR
6 70185 Impeller D.150-80 D.12.7 29P EGI 1 EA SBHG
7 20-06026 Scroll bracket, XD 1 EA 55400
8 70396 Flange nut M8 2 EA MSWR
9 71230 Rubber duct for air blower 1 EA EPDM
10 A71294 Scroll Assembly D.150 1 SET LG LUPOS GP-3200
11 70986 Cables with connector, burner motor 1 EA
A 81-11002 Blower assembly 220-240V 50/60, XD 1 SET
A 81-11003 Blower assembly 100-120V 50/60, XD (1) SET




TABLE NO. 005

DRAFTED BY CHECKED BY APPROVED BY DRW. DATE
ID.LEE YM.LEE TW.KWON 2018.01.01
e ol | FUEL LINE
c SJE Corporation, Ltd.| __ FUEUE
Global Leader of Green solutions OPTIMA XD 1: 5 Ad




TABLE NO. 005 : FUEL LINE

REF NO.| PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT | MATERIAL | FROM TO REPLACED NO.
1 71241 Electronic fuel pump VSG90A5 230V 50Hz 1 EA
1 71243 Electronic fuel pump VSG90A5 110V 60Hz (1) EA
2 70486 Fuel pump bracket, sus 1 EA STS304
3 70806 Elbow 1/8-4 B5 1 EA
4 70805 BI-CONE CONNEC. DTT 1/8 " M B1 D. 2/4 NIK 1 EA
5 70216 Sight glass (Oil warn-light) D.17 x 3 1 EA
6 71277 Socket 1/8, brass 1 EA BRASS
7 71266 Two touch elbow 8 x 6, PT1/8M 1 EA BRASS
8 70422 Flange bolt M6 x 10 2 EA
9 70979 Cables with connector, electronic pump 1 EA
13 70155 Cables AT PIP L.400 2 EA
14 70409 Pan head screw M4 x 8 3 EA
15 70151 Electrodes 1 EA
16 70214 Fuel nozzle holder 1 EA
17 70223 Fuel nozzle 1.10 60 °S 1 EA
18 70400 Set Screw EI-ST M6X10 UNI5929 1 EA
19 70211 Electrodes holder 3°V. FUT. 1 EA
20 14-40080 Round head sems bolt M5 x 16 3 EA 2020.11
21 23-33014 Flame sensor L.1,050mm 1 EA 2018.06
22 70384 External tooth Washer CRTW 18 1 EA SUP6
23 70410 Flat head cap screw M4 x 10 2 EA
24 70206 Plate INX 1 EA
26 70640 Teflon tube D.8 x 6 0.625 EA
27 70358 Gasket D.10 x 18 x 2 NBR 1 EA
28 22-20057 Two touch nipple PF1/4M(G) 1 EA BRASS
29 71366 One touch fitting PLI8 1 EA 2020.02
29 12-23055 One touch valve, Elbow, BULO808 (1) EA 2019.01
30 A71680 Diesel pipe D.4 L.424 with coupling DM 3V. 1 SET
31 82-24020 Fuel filter with NBR 1 SET 2020.04
A 81-10031 Boiler cylinder & Fuel pump bracket assy 5200 1 SET
B A71663 Electrodes holder assembly 1 SET
C A71776 Electronic pump assembly VSG90A5 230V 50Hz 2V. 1 SET
C A71778 Electronic pump assembly VSG90A5 110V 60Hz 2V. (1) SET




TABLE NO. 006

DRAFTED BY

CHECKED BY
JD.LEE

YM.LEE

APPROVED BY

TW.KWON

DRW. DATE

2018.01.01

<

SJE Corporation, Ltd.

Global Leader of Green solutions

TITLE

STEAM GENERATOR

MODEL

SCALE

OPTIMA XD 1: 6

SIZE

A4




TABLE NO. 006 : STEAM GENERATOR

REF NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT MATERIAL | FROM TO REPLACED NO.
1 70192 Ring D.344 P176 ZN 2V. 1 EA
2 70196 Boiler bottom P176 1 EA STS304
3 70198 Fire brick P176 1 EA
4 21-10039 Steam vessel, V200 1 EA STS304
5 71346 Int. Cylinder KS 5V. 1 EA STS304
6 71345 Ext. Cylinder KS 5V. 1 EA STS304
7 21-10030 Int. Cylinder Cover PM-S200 1 EA STS304
8 70208 Pin CH.10x67.7 M-M, 5mm 3 EA
9 70210 Baffle FUT. 1 EA STS304
10 70200 EXT. Cylinder cover SE PM 1 EA STS304
11 70390 Nut M6 CIE. 3 EA
12 70382 Washer D.6 TE UNI 6798 3 EA
13 70392 Nut M5 FL. 3 EA
14 23-33019 Thermistor temp sensor L.1,000mm 2V. 1 EA
15 70175 Water probe sensor 3 EA
16 70635 Foam Silicon tube 12 x 24, brown 1M 0.06 M SILICON
17 22-23059 Safety valve 9.5bar 1/4M-M16 3V. 1 EA BRASS 2020.07
18 70853 Ring nut 1/2 x 8 CH30, Setscrew Tab 2 EA BRASS
19 70823 Nipple PT1/4M L.42, sus 1 EA
20 70821 Nipple PT1/4M, sus 2 EA
21 70788 Tee-nipple PT1/4F - M8 - PT1/4F, brass 2 EA BRASS
22 71352 U-bolt 1/4 x 10A, sus 1 EA STS304
23 70857 Snap pin (R) SSP-12 1 EA
24 71269 Cross nipple PT1/4F, sus 1 EA STS304
25 70785 Tee-nipple PT1/4F, brass 1 EA BRASS
26 70803 Elbow nipple PT1/4MF, brass 1 EA BRASS
27 70082 Pressure switch, Auto reset, N/C, 9.5/8 bar 1 EA
28 70839 Ring nipple PT1/4M - M8, brass 2 EA BRASS
29 70081 Pressure switch, Auto reset, N/C, 8.5/7 bar 1 EA
30 70829 Nipple PF3/8M - PT1/4M, brass 1 EA BRASS
31 71268 Nipple PT1/4 M-F L.45, brass 1 EA BRASS
32 70156 Cables for water probe sensor, DM 3 EA
33 82-29718 Copper Pipe D.4 L.215, Pressure Switch, XD 1 SET COPPER
34 A71714 Copper pipe D.4 L.325, Air Valve, DM, 4V. 1 SET COPPER
35 82-29613 Copper pipe D.4 L.490, Pressure gauge, XD 1 SET COPPER
36 82-29417 Drain Out D.10 SUS, L660 XD 1 SET STS304
37 A71711 Air purge valve assembly 220/230V 2V. 1 SET
37 A71712 Air purge valve assembly 100/120V 2V. 1 SET
38 71287 Flexible Steam pipe L.580 1 EA
39 70636 Foam Silicon tube 22 x 32, brown 1M 0.6 M SILICON
40 70978 Cables with connector, electronic valve 1 EA
41 70983 Cables with connector, pressure switch P1 1 EA
42 70984 Cables with connector, pressure switch P2 1 EA
A A71683 Pressure switch line assembly 1 SET




DRW. DATE

2018.01.01

CONTROL BOX

APPROVED BY

TW.KWON

Ltd.
lutions

A4

1: 4

OPTIMA XD

CHECKED BY

YM.LEE

DRAFTED BY

JD.LEE

’

0

6) SJE Corporation
Global Leader of Green s i

TABLE NO. 007




TABLE NO. 007 : CONTROL BOX

REF NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT | MATERIAL| FROM TO REPLACED NO.

1 20-03021 Control box , XD/E 1 EA PP

3 23-32020 Electric control card AC 2.3 - GNT 1 EA

3 23-32026 Electric control card AC 2.7 CSA, GNT (D EA 2020.01
4 70916 Saddle SS-13N 4 EA

5 23-35045 Pcb mounting panel 231x120 1 EA

7 70403 Screw TCB-TC 3.5x20 2 EA

8 70578 Terminal block, EKL1BEF-12P 1 EA

9 14-43027 Seal D3.5, Silicone Foam 1M 1 M SILICONE 2020.03
10 14-41009 Washer M5, SUS 4 EA

14 20-03031 Control panel, XD/E 1 EA PP

15 28-80021 Control panel sticker, XD/E 1 EA

16 13-33008 Emergency Stop Switch, DECA A20B-V4EO02R 1 EA

17 20-03039 Control knob, 2V 2 EA ABS

18 20-03040 Control knob holder, 2V 2 EA NYLONG6

19 71168 Rotary Switch 16A, SA16 2-1 2 EA
20 71434 Pan head screw M4 x 20 4 EA

21 24-43013 Pad 3T*8*1000, EPDM 0.4 M

22 23-32021 Display control card V1.1 with cable 1 EA

23 14-40033 Pan head tapping screw, M4 X 8, II 8 EA

24 70500 Screw T/ T M4.8 x 20 4 EA

25 70325 Cable gland PG21 1 EA

26 70323 Cable gland PG11 1 EA

27 70326 Cable gland PG16 1 EA

28 14-40049 Pan head tapping screw, M3 X 8, II 2 EA

29 33-33020 Fuse holder, R3-57 1 EA 2020.02
30 70307 Fuse 5x20 4A 1 EA

30 33-33007 Fuse 5X20 6.3A C.IMQ (1) EA

31 70769 Buzzer DC12V 1 EA

32 21-13008 Pressure gauge bracket, XD/E 1 EA STS

33 14-40034 Hex. Socket Bolt M5 X 35 2 EA

A 82-24008 Pressure gauge 0-15BAR D.50, PD4 2V 1 SET

- 83-35033 Control box assy- XD 230V 1 SET

- 83-35034 Control box assy- XD 115V (1) SET




TABLE NO. 008 CABLE1

CABLE1 @:
CABLE1 A
EM IG 1 CABLE1 A G5 (LOW)
S 4 CARLES T — ~rH =
S{ey . CABLE1 AP
Ej \Y/’ — G4 (COM)
5 E NC . == [®)
cABLE2 g™ \g2 '@ “\@ZCABLE2Z N\ N AAA o|[o[|e]d|d|d||d G3 (HIGH)
EVAIR) FAN  FpuMp wrump  EC IV
CABLE2 @ N\g @ @ _CABLE2 A
L0 O — " M Ooo o
c—1
ABLE1N ® D s
'|I |J ® @
T U .
]
Pana2a2a 301001101 [l :ED]Q:'
Q@ © I: - = PS
O
0 1] O O H alle
() O O - \V/ IG 2
ON©) i
CABLEZ 3.\ g4
L D L L D qTWATER .\
I I DRASO CABLE?2
AMION' =
D D ‘OPERATE
SENSOR G1 (OIL)
G2 (WATER)
|
@BZ
% MB DRAFTED BY CHECKED BY APPROVED BY DRW. DATE
JD.LEE YM.LEE TW.KWON 2018.01.01

MODEL SCALE SIZE

Global Leader of Green solutions OPTIMA XD 1: A4

AT 6) SJE Corporation, Ltd. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM




TABLE NO. 008 : SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

REF NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT MATERIAL | FROM TO REPLACED NO.
1G1 71168 Rotary Switch 16A, SA16 2-1 1 EA
1G2 71168 Rotary Switch 16A, SA16 2-1 1 EA
ECIV 23-32020 Electric control card AC 2.3 - GNT 1 EA
EC IV 23-32026 Electric control card AC 2.7 CSA, GNT (D EA 2020.01
TS 23-33019 Thermistor temp sensor L.1,000mm 2V. 1 EA 2020.01
F 70307 Fuse 5x20 4A 1 EA
F 33-33007 Fuse 5X20 6.3A C.IMQ (D EA
PS 70081 Pressure switch, Auto reset, N/C, 8.5/7 bar 1 EA
P 70082 Pressure switch, Auto reset, N/C, 9.5/8 bar 1 EA
PA 71238 Feedwater Motor 230V 50/60Hz 1 EA
PA 71239 Feedwater Motor 115V 50/60Hz (1) EA
BZ 70769 Buzzer DC12V 1 EA
Gl 23-33022 Float level switch, white, 2V - OIL 1 EA 2020.07
G2 23-33022 Float level switch, white, 2V - WATER 1 EA 2020.07
G3 70175 Water probe sensor, HIGH 1 EA
G4 70175 Water probe sensor, COM 1 EA
G5 70175 Water probe sensor, LOW 1 EA
EV 71231 Electronic valve JYZ-3E 230V, air purge 1 EA
EV 71232 Electronic valve JYZ-3E 120V, air purge (1) EA
EP 71241 Electronic fuel pump VSG90A5 230V 50Hz 1 EA
EP 71243 Electronic fuel pump VSG90A5 110V 60Hz (1) EA
LCD 23-32021 Display control card V1.1 with cable 1 EA
EM 13-33008 Emergency Stop Switch, DECA A20B-V4E02R 1 EA
MB 71233 Burner motor 230V 50/60Hz, ssh 1 EA
MB 71234 Burner motor 115V 50/60Hz, ssh (1) EA
AT 70097 Transformer 230V-50/60Hz 2x4000V 1 EA
AT 70099 Transformer 120V-60Hz 2x4000V (1) EA
FS 70190 Flame sensor L.820mm 1 EA
CABLE1 23-31005 Cables for PCB Connector, XD 1 EA
CABLE2 23-31006 Cables for power and steam Switch, XD 1 EA
PC 33-31003 Power cord 230V 15A L.5000 VDE 1 EA
PC 33-31004 Power cord 115V 15A L.5000 UL (D EA
PC 33-31002 Power cord 250V 15A L.5000 INMETRO (D EA
PC 33-31018 Power cord 250V 13A L.5000 SASO (D EA




TABLE NO. 008-1

CABLE2 1. \.2 1.\.2

CABLE2 = \. .\.

3 4 3 4

MB

CABLE1
CABLE1 —H 1=
CABLE1 AN
CABLE1 AN G5 (LOW)
CABLE1 MDD —H [JI=
CABLE1
M a4 (COM)
—
. O O
A ACABLEZ R A/ N Y ENEEYES G3 (HIGH)
TVAIR) FAN  F.PUMP wWruMp EC IV
P PEABLEZ NN O o o
C—1
> ® D FS
H—i®] 6
T g .
> & | [O=—0 = = = = TS
:q:llﬁj
I: - = [| PS
|:|
0 O OO [l &l
(=} O \V/ G 2
00 - =
cABLEY 3.4
D I I D qTWATER .\
I I DRASO CABLE?
2] S | QAo =
> D D OPERATE
SENSOR G1 (OIL)
G2 (WATER)
@BZ
DRAFTED BY (CHECKED BY APPROVED BY DRW. DATE
JD.LEE YM.LEE TW.KWON 2018.01.01

AT

<

SJE Corporation, Ltd.

Global Leader of Green solutions

TITLE

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM 100V

MODEL

OPTIMA XD

SCALE

1:

SIZE

A4




TABLE NO. 008-1 : SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM 100V

REF NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT MATERIAL | FROM TO REPLACED NO.

1G1 71168 Rotary Switch 16A, SA16 2-1 1 EA
1G2 71168 Rotary Switch 16A, SA16 2-1 1 EA
ECIV 23-32020 Electric control card AC 2.3 - GNT 1 EA

TS 23-33019 Thermistor temp sensor L.1,000mm 2V. 1 EA 2020.01
F 33-33007 Fuse 5X20 6.3A C.IMQ 1 EA
PS 70081 Pressure switch, Auto reset, N/C, 8.5/7 bar 1 EA
P 70082 Pressure switch, Auto reset, N/C, 9.5/8 bar 1 EA
PA 71239 Feedwater Motor 115V 50/60Hz 1 EA
BZ 70769 Buzzer DC12V 1 EA

Gl 23-33022 Float level switch, white, 2V - OIL 1 EA 2020.07

G2 23-33022 Float level switch, white, 2V - WATER 1 EA 2020.07
G3 70175 Water probe sensor, HIGH 1 EA
G4 70175 Water probe sensor, COM 1 EA
G5 70175 Water probe sensor, LOW 1 EA
EV 71232 Electronic valve JYZ-3E 120V, air purge 1 EA
EP 71243 Electronic fuel pump VSG90A5 110V 60Hz 1 EA
LCD 23-32021 Display control card V1.1 with cable 1 EA
EM 13-33008 Emergency Stop Switch, DECA A20B-V4E02R 1 EA
MB 71234 Burner motor 115V 50/60Hz, ssh 1 EA
AT 70099 Transformer 120V-60Hz 2x4000V 1 EA
FS 70190 Flame sensor L.820mm 1 EA
TR 71173 Transformer 100-115V 50/60Hz 550VA with connector 1 EA
CABLE1 23-31005 Cables for PCB Connector, XD 1 EA
CABLE2 23-31006 Cables for power and steam Switch, XD 1 EA
PC 33-31017 Power cord 100V 13A L.5000 PSE 1 EA




SHUT DOWN

(s PR wuitcn
(1 losa stasmm sutiet wabwes

TABLE NO. 009

Vs

&P SIE Corporation, Ltd.

(3)

ATTENTION

Atencion

= it s et s ba picke o s neige.
wn-deviogs de 8°C (12 F).

CAUTION CUIDADO PRUDENCE
Valves, shaust
ar

)

4

(

2018.01.01

DRW. DATE

TW.KWON

Ltd.
tions |"

APPROVED BY

w <t
5 <<
4
Ul o
Q |y ~.
TM.I.
wn
[a)
>
<<
(o]
WX
ol <
o| &
=
o
o
5

YM.LEE

CHECKED BY

JD.LEE

DRAFTED BY

n,
solu

6) SJE Corporatio
Global Leader of Green




TABLE NO. 009 : OPTIMA XD STICKER

REF NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT MATERIAL | FROM TO REPLACED NO.
1 70904 Attention sticker 1 EA
2 28-80022 Start up & Shut down Instruction sticker, XD/E 1 EA
2 28-80023 Start up & Shut down Instruction sticker, Asia XD/E (D EA
3 70890 Label specification, OPTIMA 1 EA
4 70934 Attention & Caution sticker 1 EA
5 28-80034 Certification logo, XD 1 EA
6 20-01029 Panel flue OPTIMA-XD 1 EA
7 20-03022 Top cover, XD/E-Red 1 EA
8 28-80039 Water tank sticker, XD/E 1 EA 2018.09
9 28-80040 Fuel tank sticker, XD 1 EA 2018.09




TABLE NO. 010

STANDARD ACCESSORIES

A. K26 STEAM GUN WITH NOZZLE

B. K26 STEAM GUN WITH QUICK COUPLER

C. SILENCE STEAM NOZZLE WITH QUICK PLUG

D. STEAM NOZZLE 3.5 WITH QUICK PLUG

E. STEAM HOSE 5-POLY 3/8, 10m

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

DRAFTED BY

CHECKED BY

JD.LEE

YM.LEE

APPROVED BY
TW.KWON

DRW. DATE

2016.01.01

<

SJE Corporation, Ltd.

Global Leader of Green solutions

TITLE,

ACCESSORIES & OPTIONAL PARTS

MODEL

SCALE

1:1

SIZE

A4




TABLE NO. 010 : ACCESSORIES & OPTIONAL PARTS

REF NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT | MATERIAL | FROM TO REPLACED NO.
A A70015 Steam Gun K26 with nozzle 3.5 1 STANDARD
B A70274 Steam Gun K26 G3/8M with quick coupling 1 STANDARD
C A70026 Steam Nozzle 3.5 + Quick plug 1 STANDARD
D A71607 Silence steam nozzle + Quick plug 1 STANDARD
E A70030 Steam hose 5-Poly 3/8, 10m 2 PIFE STANDARD
1 A71311 Microfiber towel FBZ, Dark blue OPTINAL
2 A71312 Microfiber towel Warp knitted, Dark blue OPTINAL
3 A71313 Microfiber towel Wool, Blue OPTINAL
4 A71314 Microfiber towel Double warp knitted, Blue OPTINAL

5-1 A70039 Power steam hose 5-Poly 3/8, 10m PIFE OPTINAL
5-2 A70059 Power steam hose 5-Poly 3/8, 15m PTFE OPTINAL
5-3 A70060 Power steam hose 5-Poly 3/8, 20m PTFE OPTINAL
6-1 A70057 Steam hose 5-Poly 3/8, 15m PTFE OPTINAL
6-2 A70058 Steam hose 5-Poly 3/8, 20m PTFE OPTINAL




TABLE NO.011

1. Preparation

1. Disassemble (DPlug from the steamer,

and then assemble it to 4 OMEGA SOFTENER.
2. Loosen the @SCREW and remove 3HANDLE CAP.

2. Installation

{

er supply line.

1. Tighten ®BOLT to the steamer by passing through
. (WOMEGA SOFTENER and ®RING ROD like below picture.
. 2. Connect the @WHOSE between the steamer and @OMEGA SOFTENER.
| 3. Connect the automatic wat

DRAFTED BY

CHECKED BY

JD.LEE

YM.LEE

APPROVED BY

TW.KWON

DRW. DATE

2018.01.01

<

SJE Corporation, Ltd.

Global Leader of Green solutions

TITLE

OMEGA SOFTNER(OPTIONAL)

MODEL

OPTIMA XD

SCALE

1: 6

SIZE

A4




TABLE NO. 011

: OMEGA SOFTNER(OPTIONAL)

REF NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT MATERIAL FROM TO REPLACED NO.
1 70615 Plug G1/2F - 10.5 for Coupling 1 EA
2 70500 Screw T/ T M4.8 x 20 2 EA
3 20-03036 Handle cap, Red-2V 2 EA
4 15-50004 Omega, Softener 1 EA
5 14-40047 Hex bolt M8 x 110, Zn 2 EA
6 20-06025 Bracket Rod, Omega, XD/E 2 EA
7 12-22004 Feedwater hose L.600 1 EA
A 85-50048 Omega Softener kit for XD/E - (4, 5, 6, 7) 1 SET










WO09'SeILIBWES)S MMM :G9M | 28GE-G22-998 T+ Xed | 0068-22€-0T€E T+ :IBL

$91e1S PauUN ‘T0£06 VO ‘AOOMITONI 3 # INNIAV AYANIH 808
[ou] ‘seausweals -ad140 snl

SYORIANVILS W )

wod dI0D3ICS' MMM G | SOEE-TZS-S0S 28+ Xed | 099S-6/b-T€ 78+ :IBL
2310y YINos ‘ op-16buoaAs ‘Is-buemin ‘ol-1wI ‘0 ‘€02
[221140 Inoas]

wo9'd1003S MMM 109M | SOEE-TZS-G0S 28+ Xed | 002€-T2S-TS 28+ 1L

2310y YIN0S ‘uesng ‘unb-buelis ‘uosAw-uembbuosr ‘o1-/ uepues ‘1z-8/
[22140 JarenbpesH]

SuoI3njos uaaln Jo 13peaT |eqo|n
P31 ‘uonelodio] ars®




	PARTLIST 000
	PARTLIST 001
	PARTLIST 001-P
	PARTLIST 002
	PARTLIST 002-P
	PARTLIST 003
	PARTLIST 003-P
	PARTLIST 004
	PARTLIST 004-P
	PARTLIST 005
	PARTLIST 005-P
	PARTLIST 006
	PARTLIST 006-P
	PARTLIST 007
	PARTLIST 007-P
	PARTLIST 008
	PARTLIST 008-P
	PARTLIST 008Z
	PARTLIST 008Z-P
	PARTLIST 009
	PARTLIST 009-P
	PARTLIST 010
	PARTLIST 010-P
	PARTLIST 011
	PARTLIST 011-P
	Z BACK COVER
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

